

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

RECEIVED

Apr 19 2021

S.C. SUPREME COURT

---

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

---

Appellate Case No. 2020-001519

---

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,..... PETITIONER

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, COMMISSIONER  
South Carolina Department of Corrections,.....RESPONDENT.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA  
Deputy Attorney General

MELODY J. BROWN  
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
S.C. Bar No. 14244

WILLIAM EDGAR SALTER, III  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
S.C. Bar No. 03710

Post Office Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211-1549  
(803) 734-6305

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
THE STANDARD FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION HABEAS CORPUS REVIEW.....	6
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTD.....	7
I.    This Court should deny habeas corpus relief because (1) this Court has already conducted the statutorily-required comparative proportionality review and determined that the death sentence imposed on Moore is not disproportionate, and (2) the relief sought is beyond the scope of this Court’s habeas corpus review because comparative proportionality review of a death sentence is not constitutionally required. Also, the record supports the Court’s previous finding that Moore’s death sentence is not disproportionate and Moore has failed to show any argument bearing on the fairness of the jury proceedings.....	7
A. It is the law of the case and res judicata that Moore’s sentence is not disproportionate, and the relief sought is beyond the scope of this Court’s habeas corpus review because comparative proportionality review is not constitutionally required.....	9
1. Law of the Case/Res Judicata .....	10
2. Comparative Proportionality Review Does Not Rest on a constitutional Requirement.....	12
B. The present action frustrates the need for finality in criminal cases .....	15
C. Moore’s death sentence is not disproportionate and none of his arguments should cause the court to revisit this issue. ....	17
II.    This Court should not abandon the measured and reasonable approach to proportionality review set forth in <i>Copeland</i> by expanding the pool of cases for its comparative proportionality review to include “similar cases in which the death penalty was not imposed.” .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aice v. State</i> , 305 S.C. 448, 409 S.E.2d 392 (1991) .....	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	23
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 396 So.2d 645 (Ala. 1980).....	33
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 302 S.C. 466, 397 S.E.2d 87 (1990) .....	7, 8
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 97 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Charleston County Sch. Dist. v. State Budget and Control Bd.</i> , 313 S.C. 1, 437 S.E.2d 6 (1993) .....	35
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 1 (Miss. 2017).....	34
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 714 P.2d 1031 (Okla. Crim.App. 1986).....	34
<i>Foxworth v. State</i> , 275 S.C. 615, 274 S.E.2d 415 (1981) .....	12
<i>Fults v. Upton</i> , No. 3:09-CV-86-TWT, 2012 WL 884766 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	36
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	12
<i>Gall v. Commonwealth</i> , 607 S.W.2d 97 (Ky. 1980).....	33
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 300 So.3d 945 (Miss. 2020).....	33
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 329 S.C. 37, 495 S.E.2d 426 (1998) .....	7
<i>Gissendanner v. State</i> , 949 So.2d 956 (Ala.Crim.App. 2006).....	33
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	41
<i>Green v. Maynard</i> , 349 S.C. 535, 564 S.E.2d 83 (2002) .....	6, 11
<i>Greenwood County v. Watkins</i> , 196 S.C. 51, 12 S.E.2d 545(1940) .....	10

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	passim
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 91 Nev. 314, 535 P.2d 797 (1975).....	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	15
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 363 .....	36
<i>In re Richland Cnty. Magistrate's Court</i> , 389 S.C. 408, 699 S.E.2d 161 (2010) .....	27
<i>Isley v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 409 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) .....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 145 S.C. 161, 143 S.E. 13 (1927) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. Board of Com'rs of Police Ins. &amp; Annuity Fund of State</i> , 68 S.E.2d 629 (1952) .....	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 332 S.C. 329.....	17
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 308 So.3d 544 (Fla. 2020).....	34
<i>Ledford v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 70(14), 709 S.E.2d 239 (2011).....	33
<i>Leonard v. Warden, Ohio State Penitentiary</i> , 846 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	33, 37
<i>Lester v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 755 (Miss. 1997).....	34, 35
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	12
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	15
<i>McCleskey v. v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	passim
<i>McWee v. State</i> , 357 S.C. 403, 593 S.E.2d 456 (2004) .....	9
<i>Moore v. South Carolina</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2892 (2015).....	5
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 141 S.Ct. 680 (2020).....	6
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	19
<i>Nelson v. Charleston &amp; Western Carolina Railway Co.</i> , 231 S.C. 351, 98 S.E.2d 798 (1957) .....	10

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	16
<i>Proffitt v. v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	14
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	passim
<i>Ross v. Medical University of South Carolina</i> , 328 S.C. 51, 492 S.E.2d 62 (1997) .....	10
<i>Shaw v. Martin.</i> , 733 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Sheppard v. State</i> , 357 S.C. 646, 594 S.E.2d 462 (2004) .....	10
<i>Simpson v. Moore</i> , 367 S.C. 587, 627 S.E.2d 701 (2006) .....	24
<i>Smalls v. State</i> , 422 S.C. 174, 810 S.E.2d 836 (2018) .....	24
<i>Snyder v. Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	16
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 279 S.C. 228, 306 S.E.2d 208 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 7 A.3d 1225 (N.H. 2010) .....	33
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 116 A.3d 551 (N.H. 2015) .....	26, 33
<i>State v. Bellamy</i> , 293 S.C. 103, 359 S.E.2d 63 (1987) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Bey</i> , 645 A.2d 685 (N.J. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. Bland</i> , 958 S.W.2d 651 (Tenn. 1997).....	passim
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 390 S.C. 638, 704 S.E.2d 344 (2011) .....	25
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 277 S.C. 452, 290 S.E.2d 1 (1982) .....	30
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 714 S.W.2d 241 (Tenn.1986).....	27
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 535 S.W.3d 829 (Tenn. 2017).....	40
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 743 A.2d 1 (Conn.1999) .....	37
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 278 S.C. 572, 300 S.E.2d 63 (1982) .....	passim
<i>State v. Creech</i> , 132 Idaho 1, 966 P.2d 1 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Damon</i> , 285 S.C. 125, 328 S.E.2d 628 (1985) .....	20

<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 395 S.C. 101.....	passim
<i>State v. Esparza</i> , 529 N.E.2d 192 (OH. 1988).....	35
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 322 S.C. 256, 471 S.E.2d 702 (Ct. App. 1996).....	27
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 269 Neb. 443, 694 N.W.2d 124 (2005).....	35
<i>State v. George</i> , 323 S.C. 496, 476 S.E.2d 903 (1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 277 S.C. 53, 283 S.E.2d 179 (1981) .....	11, 16, 19
<i>State v. Godsey</i> , 60 S.W.3d 759 (Tenn. 2001).....	passim
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 519 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2017).....	40
<i>State v. Holliday</i> , 2017-01921, **95, 2020 WL 500475 (La. S.Ct., Jan. 29, 2020).....	38
<i>State v. Hyman</i> , 276 S.C. 559, 281 S.E.2d 209 (1981) .....	18
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 804 N.E.2d 1 (OH. 2004).....	35
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 208 S.C. 497, 38 S.E.2d 715 (1946) .....	20
<i>State v. Kandies</i> , 342 N.C. 419, 467 S.E.2d 67 (1996).....	25
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 283 S.C. 597, 325 S.E.2d 325 (1985) .....	20
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001).....	34
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 376 So.2d 300 (La. 1979) .....	34
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 16 N.J.Super. 251, 84 A.2d 459 (1951) .....	8
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 210 Neb. 457, 316 N.W.2d 33 (1982).....	35
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 357 S.C. 458, 593 S.E.2d 608 (2004) .....	passim
<i>State v. Motts</i> , 391 S.C. 635, 707 S.E.2d 804 (2011) .....	9, 15, 23
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 224 Neb. 282, 399 N.W.2d 706 (1986).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 285 S.C. 5, 327 S.E.2d 650 (1984) .....	10
<i>State v. Plath</i> , 281 S.C. 1, 313 S.E.2d 619.....	18

<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 415 S.W.3d 180.....	passim
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993).....	27
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996) .....	34
<i>State v. Rumsey</i> , 267 S.C. 236, 226 S.E.2d 894 (1976) .....	13
<i>State v. Sattler</i> , 956 P.2d 54 (Mont. 1998).....	33
<i>State v. Sawyer</i> , 409 S.C. 475, 763 S.E.2d 183 (2014) .....	35
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 273 S.C. 194, 255 S.E.2d 799 (1979) .....	passim
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 325 S.C. 37, 479 S.E.2d 57 .....	10
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 304 S.C. 409, 405 S.E.2d 377 (1991) .....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 280 Mont. 158, 931 P.2d 1272 (1996).....	33
<i>State v. Stanko</i> , 402 S.C. 252, 741 S.E.2d 708 (2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 31 Ohio St.3d 111, 509 N.E.2d 383 (1987) .....	33
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 283 S.C. 104, 320 S.E.2d 447 (1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 516 So. 2d 349 (La. 1987) .....	34
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 680 A.2d 147 (Conn. 1996) .....	passim
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. 1992) .....	33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 308 N.C. 47, 301 S.E.2d 335 (1983).....	34
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 359 S.C. 14, 596 S.E.2d 475 (2004) .....	9, 23
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 362 S.C. 135, 607 S.E.2d 57 (2004) .....	23, 26
<i>State v. Woomer</i> , 278 S.C. 468, 299 S.E.2d 317 (1982) .....	17
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 280 S.C. 29, 310 S.E.2d 805 (1982) .....	18, 22
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	15, 36
<i>Thompson v. Parker</i> , 867 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 278 S.C. 1, 292 S.E.2d 581 (1982) .....	30
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 346 S.C. 483, 552 S.E.2d 712 (2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	16
<i>Uveges v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 335 U.S. 437, 69 S.Ct. 184, 93 L.Ed. 127 (1948).....	8
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 555 U.S. 979, 129 S.Ct. 481 (2008).....	passim
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 282 Ga. 774, 653 S.E.2d 439 (2007).....	33
<i>Walker v. Wainwright</i> , 390 U.S. 335, 88 S.Ct. 962, 19 L.Ed.2d 1215 (1968).....	8
<i>Warren v. Raymond</i> , 17 S.C. 163 (1882).....	10
<i>Wigfall v. Tideland Utilities, Inc.</i> , 354 S.C. 100, 580 S.E.2d 100 (2003) .....	36
<i>Williams v. Ozmint</i> , 380 S.C. 473, 671 S.E.2d 600 (2008) .....	7, 8, 15
<i>Willis v. State</i> , 820 S.E.2d 640 (Ga. 2018).....	33
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	13
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	14

**Constitutional Provisions**

S.C. CONST. art. I, § 2(A)(11).....	16
S.C. CONST. art. V § 5 .....	21, 31
S.C. CONST. art. V, § 24 .....	27

**Statutes**

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-10 (2020).....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-25(C) (Supp. 2020) .....	9, 13
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(a)(1)(e) & (3)-(4) (Supp. 2020) .....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C) .....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-7-320 (1986), .....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 14-9-210 (1977).....	27



S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(b)(2), & (6)-(7) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

5 Am.Jur.2d *Appellate Review* § 605 (1995) ..... 10  
21 C.J.S. Courts § 143 (1990)..... 11
